refinancing and $12.6 million non-cash goodwill impairment related to U.S. vinyl profiles business, compared to income
from continuing operations of $15.6 million in 2015
Adjusted EBITDA increased 58% to $110.3 million versus $69.7 million in 2015
Cash provided by operating activities increased 29% to $86.4 million compared to $67.1 million during 2015
Bank debt reduced by approximately $52 million since closing acquisition of Woodcraft Industries on November 2, 2015
Debt refinanced, significantly reducing future annual interest expense

Bill Griffiths, Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer, commented, “Our stated goals for fiscal 2016 were to expand
margins, improve the leverage profile and refinance our debt.  The dedication of our hard working employees allowed us to
accomplish all of these goals, and we look forward to another successful year in 2017.”

Fourth Quarter 2016 Results Summary
(Unaudited – See Non-GAAP Terminology Definitions and Disclaimers section for additional information)

Three Months Ended October 31,

2016
Three Months Ended October 31,

2015

Results
Before

Adjustments  Adjustments
Adjusted

Results

Results
Before

Adjustments  Adjustments
Adjusted
Results

Net sales  $ 249,171  $ -  $249,171  $ 195,459  $ -  $195,459
Cost of sales (1)   188,168   (32)   188,136   145,628   (1,229)   144,399
Selling, general and administrative (2)   26,480   (1)   26,479   22,379   (1,698)   20,681
Restructuring charges (3)   529   (529)   -   -   -   -
Asset impairment charges (4)   12,602   (12,602)   -   -   -   -
EBITDA   21,392   13,164   34,556   27,452   2,927   30,379
Depreciation and amortization(5)   13,387   (1,295)   12,092   10,679   -   10,679
Operating income   8,005   14,459   22,464   16,773   2,927   19,700
Interest expense   (2,174)   -   (2,174)   (367)   -   (367)
Other, net (6)   (1,443)   1,501   58   (831)   962   131
Income before income taxes   4,388   15,960   20,348   15,575   3,889   19,464
Income tax benefit (expense) (7)   1,043   (5,764)   (4,721)   (5,632)   (468)   (6,100)
Income from continuing operations  $ 5,431  $ 10,196  $ 15,627  $ 9,943  $ 3,421  $ 13,364

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations  $ 0.16   $ 0.45  $ 0.29   $ 0.39

(1) Cost of sales adjustment relates solely to purchase price accounting inventory step-up impact from HL Plastics acquisition.
(2) Selling, general and administrative adjustments are for acquisition related transaction costs.
(3) Restructuring charges relate to the closure of several manufacturing plant facilities.
(4) Asset impairment charges relate to goodwill impairment.
(5) Depreciation and amortization adjustments relate to accelerated amortization for restructured PP&E and intangible assets.

(6) Other, net adjustments relate to foreign currency transaction gains (losses).
(7) Effective tax rate reflects impacts of adjustments on a with and without basis.

Fiscal Year 2016 Results Summary
(Unaudited – See Non-GAAP Terminology Definitions and Disclaimers section for additional information

Twelve Months Ended October 31,

2016
Twelve Months Ended October 31,

2015

Results
Before

Adjustments  Adjustments
Adjusted
Results

Results
Before

Adjustments  Adjustments
Adjusted
Results

Net sales  $ 928,184  $ -  $928,184  $ 645,528  $ -  $645,528
Cost of sales (1)   710,644   (2,671)   707,973   499,097   (4,159)   494,938
Selling, general and administrative (2)   114,910   (4,988)   109,922   86,536   (5,628)   80,908
Restructuring charges(3)   529   (529)   -   -   -   -
Asset impairment charges(4)   12,602   (12,602)   -   -   -   -
EBITDA   89,499   20,790   110,289   59,895   9,787   69,682
Depreciation and amortization(5)   53,146   (1,295)   51,851   35,220   -   35,220
Operating income   36,353   22,085   58,438   24,675   9,787   34,462
Interest (expense) benefit (9)   (36,498)   16,677   (19,821)   (991)   -   (991)
Other, net (6)   (5,479)   5,380   (99)   (531)   779   248
(Loss) income before income taxes   (5,624)   44,142   38,518   23,153   10,566   33,719
Income tax benefit (expense) (7)   3,765   (14,591)   (10,826)   (7,539)   (2,511)   (10,050)
(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (1,859)  $ 29,551  $ 27,692  $ 15,614  $ 8,055  $ 23,669

Diluted (loss) earnings per share from
continuing operations (8)  $ (0.05)   $ 0.80  $ 0.46   $ 0.69

(1) Cost of sales adjustments relate solely to purchase price accounting inventory step-up impact from HL Plastics and Woodcraft
Industries acquisitions.
(2) Selling, general and administrative adjustments are for acquisition related transaction costs.
(3) Restructuring charges relate to the closure of several manufacturing plant facilities.
(4) Asset impairment charges relate to goodwill impairment.
(5) Depreciation and amortization adjustments relate to accelerated amortization for restructured PP&E and intangible assets.